

GAHC010114972023



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/3198/2023**

RAJANI SALOI  
S/O- SRI CHANA RAM SALOI,  
VILLAGE- CHECHAMUKH,  
P.O.- KULHATI, P.S.- HAJO,  
DISTRICT- KAMRUP, ASSAM,  
PIN- 781104.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,  
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006.

2:THE DIRECTOR  
DEPARTMENT OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN

JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA

GUWAHATI-22.

4:THE SECRETARY  
ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA

GUWAHATI-22

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M BHAGABATI, MS. B TALUKDAR,MS G BORA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, EDU, MR. N J KHATANAR,SC, SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPTT.,SC, APSC

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**Date : 20.06.2025**

Mr. Nayanjyoti Khataniar, learned standing counsel, Department of School Education, in terms of this Court's order, dated 13.06.2025, has placed on record, the instructions received by him.

In terms of the instructions received by Mr. Khataniar, it is seen that the Department concerned is now proposing to amend the Assam Education Service Rules, 1982, in its entirety.

Mr. Khataniar, learned standing counsel, Department of School Education, has prayed for further 2 weeks time to complete his instructions in the matter as regards the time for completion of the said exercise.

Prayer is accepted.

On the next date fixed, Mr. Khataniar, learned standing counsel, Department of School Education, in view of the developments taking place in the matter after issuance of the advertisement, in question, shall receive instructions as to the fate of the recruitment process now underway for recruitment against the identified vacant posts of Assistant Inspector of Schools.

As prayed for, list it again on 18<sup>th</sup> of July, 2025.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**